

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-3328 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 2/5/2019 In control: ERPS-Employee Relations & Public Safety

Committee

On agenda: 3/5/2019 Final action:

Title: Commission District(s): All Commission District

Reguest for Grant Award Acceptance in the Amount of \$891,935 from the US Department of Labor-

Employment and Training Administration (DOL/ETA)

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Juvenile Court Youthbuild grant BOC Agenda Item

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/26/2019	1	Board of Commissioners		
2/19/2019	1	Committee of the Whole		

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Juvenile Court

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Commission District

Request for Grant Award Acceptance in the Amount of \$891,935 from the US Department of Labor-

Employment and Training Administration (DOL/ETA)

Information Contact: Colet Odenigbo

Phone Number: 404-294-2757

PURPOSE:

• To consider accepting Grant in the Amount of \$891,935 from the US Department of Labor-Employment Training to provide pre-apprenticeship Programs to the Youth of the Juvenile Court and the County.

To consider appropriating the amount of funds awarded to the grant fund.

NEED/IMPACT:

In January 2019, The US Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration awarded the Dekalb County Juvenile Court with \$891,935 to fund the court's new pre-apprenticeship program Initiative. Funds will be used to provide Training and Curriculum that aligns with the skill needs of employers in the economy of the state. Also, the program will provide meaningful opportunities to attain at least one industry- recognized credential and a partnership with one or more registered apprenticeship program that assists in placing individuals who complete the pre-apprenticeship program in a registered apprenticeship program.

File #: 2019-3328, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Grant award will provide additional funds to the Juvenile Court for program and services. Match - In Kind

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents.